Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, National Association		01/06/2009	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASC Signal Corporation		
Street Address:	620 North Greenfield Parkway		
City:	Garner		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27529		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0693777	CHANNEL MASTER	
Registration Number:	2616404	CHANNEL MASTER	
Registration Number:	1786524	CHANNEL MASTER	
Registration Number:	1248040	CHANNEL MASTER	
Registration Number:	0598429	CHANNEL MASTER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)256-4475

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 602-256-4483

Email: cwomack@gblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher A. Womack

Address Line 1: Two North Central Avenue, 18th Floor
Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-4470

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4027-1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003923 FRAME: 0101

900124913

-CH \$140

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher A. Womack
Signature:	/Christopher A. Womack/
Date:	01/19/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003923 FRAME: 0102

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST dated January 6, 2009 by PNC Bank, National Association, a bank, as hereinafter described;
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, PNC Bank, National Association (hereinafter referred to as the "Secured Party") and ASC Signal Corporation (the "Debtor") are parties to a certain Security Agreement dated which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 3, 2008 at Reel 3787, Frame 0431 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest in certain trademarks, listed therein; and
WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release from the Security Agreement the trademarks listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto ("Released Trademarks").
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:
The Secured Party hereby releases the Released Trademarks, including all interests it has against the Released Trademarks.
It is expressly understood and agreed that this Release of Security Interest is in no way to operate to discharge the lien of the Security Agreement, or any supplements or amendments thereto, but it is only to release the Released Trademarks particularly described on Exhibit A and none other; and that the remaining or unreleased trademarks described in the Security Agreement are to and shall remain as security for the payment and performance of the indebtedness, obligations, and liabilities secured by the Security Agreement and by any supplements or amendments thereto.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION By: 1 2 1 Name: 1 houss L. Hunbard Title: 0.6.

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number
Channel Master	United States	75/937,160	6 Mar. 2000	2,616,404
Channel Master	United States	71/658,889	4 Jan. 1954	598,429
Channel Master	United States	72/077,002	3 Jul. 1959	693,777
Channel Master	United States	73/300,295	9 Mar. 1981	1,248,040
Channel Master	United States	74/216,605	28 Oct. 1991	1,786,524

RECORDED: 01/19/2009